

No. 23-325

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PORTS AUTHORITY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF GEORGIA
AND THE GEORGIA PORTS AUTHORITY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL H. THRELKELD
Special Assistant Attorney
General for the
Georgia Ports Authority
OLIVER MANER LLP
218 West State Street
Savannah, Georgia 31401
(912) 236-3311

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
STEPHEN J. PETRANY
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
LOGAN WINKLES
Deputy Attorney General
ZACHARY JOHNSON
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The questions presented are of utmost importance to the Authority and the State of Georgia	4
II. The Fourth Circuit’s decision upends decades of clear federal labor law.....	8
1. The Fourth Circuit’s decision all but rejects the long-standing distinction between work preservation and work acquisition	8
2. The Fourth Circuit’s decision undermines the ban on secondary boycotts....	11
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carpenters, Local 112 (Summit Valley Indus.)</i> , 217 N.L.R.B. 902 (1975)	11
<i>NLRB v. Enter. Ass'n of Steam, Hot Water, Hy- draulic Sprinkler, Pneumatic Tube, Ice Mach., and Gen. Pipefitters, Local Union No. 638</i> , 429 U.S. 507 (1977)	9, 11, 12
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980)	11
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985)	9
<i>Nat'l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967)	12
STATUTES	
National Labor Relations Act	3
O.C.G.A. § 52-2-1	1
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2022 Annual Report</i> , Georgia Ports (2022), https://gaports.dcatalog.com/v/FY22-Annual- Report/?page=4	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Adam Van Brimmer, <i>Savannah’s Port Files Plans for Huge Expansion</i> , Atlanta Journal Constitution (Oct. 5, 2023), https://www.ajc.com/politics/georgia-plans-a-third-cargo-container-terminal-for-busy-port-of-savannah/A7HR3RR5OBHVHBAWZ3EX72BCRU/	5, 6
<i>GPA unveils major expansions</i> , Georgia Ports (Feb. 4, 2020), https://gaports.com/press-releases/gpa-unveils-major-expansions	6
Katie Nussbaum, <i>Ga Ports plans new container port on Hutchison Island</i> , Savannah Morning News (Sept. 12, 2019), https://Savannahnow.com/story/business/2019/09/12/Georgia-ports-authority-announces-plans-for-new-container-port-on-hutchison-island/2801267007/	6
<i>Savannah 2023 Economic Trends Report</i> , Savannah Area Chamber of Commerce (2023), https://www.savannahchamber.com/economic-development/the-ports	4–6
